

CNR No. : DLCT11-000083-2021
Case No.: CBI 14/2021
FIR NO : RC DAI 2015-A-0036
U/S : 13(2) r/w 13(1)(e) of PC Act
Branch : CBI/ACB/New Delhi
CBI v. Nalin Kumar

24.01.2022

Matter is taken up today and the proceedings are conducted through video conference (CISCO WEBEX) as per directions of Hon'ble High Court issued on Covid-19 pandemic vide Circular No.1/RG/DHC/2022 dated 12.01.2022 and Circular No. Power Gaz/RACC/2022/1202-1293-C dated 13.01.2022 issued by the Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI), Rouse Avenue Court Complex, New Delhi.

Present: Ms. Jyoti Solanki, Ld. PP for CBI.
Accused Nalin Kumar with Ld. Counsels
Sh. Sri Singh and Ms. Sayali Kadu.
Surety Rajesh Kumar Jain.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that accused is suffering from Covid-19 and hence, cannot appear before this court physically.

Bail bond along with FDRs filed. Bail bond accepted.

An intimation be sent to the concerned bank with the direction not to release the amount against the aforesaid FDRs without the permission of

this Court.

-2-

CBI Vs. Nalin Kumar

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he is in the process of scrutinizing the documents and needs some time.

Put up on 09.03.2022 for scrutiny of documents.

Copy of the order be sent to concerned parties through hatsapp/email.

The signed hard copy of the order shall be placed on record as and when the regular functioning of the Courts at Rouse Avenue Complex, New Delhi is resumed.

(Arvind Kumar)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-10
Rouse Avenue Courts
New Delhi/ 24.01.2022/mb