

**CNR No. : DLCT11-000083-2021**  
Case No. : CBI 14/2021  
FIR No. : RC DAI 2015-A-0036  
U/Sec. : 13(2) r/w 13(1)(e) of PC Act.  
Branch : CBI/ACB/New Delhi.

**CBI v. Nalin Kumar**

**15.11.2022.**

Present: Ms. Jyoti Solanki, Ld. PP for CBI.  
HIO Davinder Kumar, Inspector, CBI, ACB, Delhi.  
Accused Nalin Kumar is **not present**.  
Sh. Shri Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Nalin Kumar.

Ld. Counsel for accused has filed an application for exemption from personal appearance of accused for today.

Heard. In view of the reasons, mentioned in the application and the submissions made by the counsel for the accused, accused Nalin Kumar is exempted from his personal appearance for today.

IO, CBI has placed on record unrelieved documents and unrelieved statements of witnesses in compliance of order dated 07.11.2022.

Ahlmad submits that he has checked the documents.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he needs some time to go through these documents before addressing arguments on charge.

At this stage, HIO Davinder Kumar filed an application under section 173(5) (a) Cr. PC for placing on record the additional document, marked as Annexure A, running into 17 sheets, annexed with the application. Copy is supplied to counsel for accused.

Put up on **06.12.2022** for reply and arguments on the application filed by CBI as well as for arguments on charge.

**(ARVIND KUMAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-10  
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex  
New Delhi/15.11.2022.(pk)