

CNR No. : DLCT11-000083-2021
Case No. : CBI 14/2021
FIR No. : RC DAI 2015-A-0036
U/Sec. : 13(2) r/w 13(1)(e) of PC Act.
Branch : CBI/ACB/New Delhi.

CBI v. Nalin Kumar

17.10.2023.

Present: Ms. Jyoti Solanki, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith
IO Shri Davinder Kumar, Inspector, CBI, ACB, Delhi.
Accused **Nalin Kumar** is **not present**.
Ms. Tusharika Mattoo, Counsel for accused.

Learned counsel for accused filed an application for exemption from personal appearance of the accused for today stating therein that due to some unavoidable work commitments, accused is unable to be present.

Heard. In view of the submissions made by learned counsel for the accused, **accused is exempted from personal appearance** for today only.

Learned counsel for accused submits that accused is not available today and will be available on the next date of hearing for admission/denial of the documents and seeks adjournment.

IO filed list of documents which are to be admitted or denied by the accused. A copy of the list is supplied to learned Counsel for accused.

Learned PP submits that she has filed the list of documents just to facilitate admission/denial of the documents so that accused may mention which documents they are willing to admit or deny.

Put up on **21.11.2023** for admission/denial of the documents.

(ARVIND KUMAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-10
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex
New Delhi/17.10.2023.(pk)