

**CNR No. : DLCT11-000083-2021**

Case No. : CBI 14/2021

RC No. : RC DAI 2015-A-0036

Branch : CBI/ACB/New Delhi.

U/Sec : 13(2) r/w 13(1)(e) of PC Act.

**CBI v. Nalin Kumar**

**01.05.2024**

Present : Sh. Vikas Khatri, Ld. PP for CBI.

Accused Nalin Kumar with Ld. Counsel(s) Sh. Kumar Vaibhav and Sh. Mohd. Ashaab.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused that while hearing the matter in *CrRL.M.C. 3268/2024 case titled as Nalin Kumar Vs. CBI* on 26.04.2024 against the order on charge dated 16.08.2023 passed by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court, which has been challenged by the present accused by way of above petition, the Hon'ble High Court was of the view that adjournment be sought by the accused for today and tomorrow, the dates on which the matter is listed for prosecution evidence and the witnesses be not examined.

The Ld. PP for CBI submits that he has verified the above fact through the IO of this case. He further submits that this is the reason why the witnesses who were summoned for today were told not to come.

In these circumstances, matter is adjourned for further proceedings / awaiting further directions on **12.08.2024**.

Contd...2

- 2 -

In above circumstances, the date of 02.05.2024, on which the matter is also listed for PE, stands cancelled. Witnesses be informed accordingly.

**(SANJEEV AGGARWAL)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-10  
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex  
New Delhi/01.05.2024