

CNR No. : DLCT11-000083-2021
Case No. : CBI 14/2021
RC No. : RC DAI 2015-A-0036
Branch : CBI/ACB/New Delhi.
U/Sec : 13(2) r/w 13(1)(e) of PC Act.
CBI v. Nalin Kumar

12.08.2024

Present : Sh. V. K. Ojha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Accused Nalin Kumar with Ld. Counsel Sh. Mohd. Ashaab.

The order dated 08.08.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court has been produced by Ld. Defence Counsel.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for the accused that the next date of hearing before the Hon'ble High Court is 07.11.2024, however, he candidly submitted that the Hon'ble High Court this time was not of the view that the evidence should not be recorded in the present matter before this Court.

In these circumstances, the matter needs to be proceeded with, as per law. Since there is no interim order or direction staying the proceedings of the present case in terms of the order of the Hon'ble High Court dated 08.08.2024 nor the Hon'ble High Court is of the view that the trial be not proceeded with, as submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused, now to come up for RPE on **11.11.2024 and 12.11.2024**.

IO / HIO be summoned for the NDOH. MHC(M) be also summoned along with case property for the said date.

(SANJEEV AGGARWAL)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-10
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex
New Delhi/12.08.2024