

CNR No. DLCT11-000083-2021  
CBI vs Nalin Kumar  
RC/DAI/2015-A-0036  
CBI No. 14/2021

25.04.2025

Present case has been received by way of transfer from the court of Sh.Sanjeev Aggarwal, Ld. Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-10, RADC, New Delhi vide order no. Cases Transfer/CBI/RADC/Gaz/2025/2849-2873 dated 26.03.2025. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
Accused Nalin Kumar on bail.

The matter was continuing at the stage of prosecution evidence.

No witness is present today.

Let witnesses be summoned for the next dates.

Put up for PE on 16.05.2025, 17.05.2025 and 19.05.2025.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel Sh. Mohd. Ashaab appeared through VC and submitted that evidence may not be recorded in the present case in view of the order dated 11.11.2024 wherein it has been noted that before the High Court on 17.01.2025 the view was taken that adjournment be sought from the court.

On going through the order dated 11.11.2024, it is clear that the said arrangement was for taking adjournment from the court for dates of November 2024. In view of the fact that there is no stay order from the High Court of Delhi, matter cannot be deferred indefinitely. Even otherwise, 07 prosecution

witnesses have already been examined. In the absence of specific stay order from the High Court, this court is not in a position to stall the present proceedings. Therefore, it is ordered that evidence would be recorded on the next dates.

Put up for PE on the dates fixed i.e. 16.05.2025, 17.05.2025 and 19.05.2025.

**(Anju Bajaj Chandna)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/25.04.2025