

CNR No. DLCT11-000083-2021
CBI vs Nalin Kumar
RC/DAI/2015-A-0036
CBI No. 14/2021

03.06.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Accused Nalin Kumar on bail.
Sh. Mohd. Ashaab and Sh. Kumar Vaibhav, Ld.
Counsels for the accused Nalin Kumar.

Two Witnesses PW-10 ASP Alok Kumar Singh and
PW-11 Sh. Dinesh Devgan are present.

PW-10 ASP Alok Kumar Singh and PW-11 Sh. Dinesh
Devgan are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Death verification report dated 02.06.2025 alongwith
certified copy of death certificate qua PW Vidya Rattan has been
filed. The same are kept on record. Accordingly, name of PW
Vidya Rattan be deleted from the list of witnesses.

Summons to PW Raj Kumar, S/o Late Sh. Ram Lala has
been received back with the report that he has expired on
19.12.2018. Copy of death certificate is attached with the report.
Accordingly, name of PW Raj Kumar be also deleted from the
list of witnesses.

Summons sent to PW Udit Gupta received back with
request that he is going to Kedarnath for which the tickets had
already been booked. Exemption allowed for today only.

An application has been filed on behalf of CBI for placing
on record certain additional documents mentioned in the said

application. Copy supplied to Ld. defence counsel. Let the reply, if any to the application be filed by defence.

Put up on **17.07.2025 and 19.07.2025** for PE and also for reply/argument on the said application.

(Kanwal Jeet Arora)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/03.06.2025